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USA / Canada
Please read the entire document
before beginning installation

Caution !
Beware of sharp edges

Warning !
Manufacturer will not be responsible
for damage to product due to
accident or misuse.



Stückliste:
Pos. Benennung: Anzahl

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Rahmenhalter
Kappe
Rohrklemme
Schraube (für Plastik)
Hebel für Rahmenhalter
Schloss
Halterohr
Vorderer Hebel
Bolzen
Befestigungswinkel, vorne
T-Schraube, lang
Schraube, lang
Vorderer Radhalter
Sicherungshülse
T-Sicherung
Radaufnahme
Montageanleitung
T-Schraube, kurz
Schraube, kurz
Befestigungswinkel, hinten
Hinterer Hebel
Hintere Befestigungsplatte
Hinterer Radhalter
Schraube
Mutter

1
1
1
2
1
1
1
2
3
2
2
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

Parts list: Liste des pièces: Lista pezzi: Stuklijst:
Item Designation: Quantity Pos. Désignation: Nombre Pos. Denominazione: Qtà. Item  Benaming: Aantal

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Frame holder
Cap
Tube clamp
Screws (for plastic)
Lever for frame holder
Lock
Securing tube
Front lever
Pin
Securing bracket, front
T-screw, long
Screw, long
Front wheel holder
Securing sleeve
T-locking device
Wheel mount
Fitting instructions
T-screw, short
Screw, short
Securing bracket, rear
Rear lever
Rear securing plate
Rear wheel holder
Screw
Nut

1
1
1
2
1
1
1
2
3
2
2
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Support de cadre
Capuchon
Collier
Vis (pour plastique)
Levier pour sup. de cadre
Serrure
Tube de fixation
Levier avant
Goujon
Equerre de fixation, avant
Vis en T, longue
Vis, longue
Support de roue avant
Douille de fixation
Fixation en T
Logement de roue
Notice de montage
Vis en T, courte
Vis, courte
Equerre de fixation, arrière
Levier arrière
Plaque de fixation arrière
Support de roue arrière
Boulon 
Ecrou

1
1
1
2
1
1
1
2
3
2
2
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23
24
25

Supporto telaio
Cappa
Fermatubo
Vite (per plastica)
Leva per supporto telaio
Serratura
Tubo di supporto
Leva anteriore
Perno
Angolare di fissaggio, ant.
Vite a T, lunga
Vite, lunga
Supporto ruota ant.
Bussola di sicurezza
Sicurezza a T
Sede ruota
Istruzioni di montaggio
Vite a T, corta
Vite, corta
Angolare di fissaggio, post.
Leva posteriore
Piastra posteriore di
fissaggio
Supporto posteriore ruota
Vite
Dado

1
1
1
2
1
1
1
2
3
2
2
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1
1
1

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23
24
25

Framehouder
Kap
Buisklem
Schroef (voor plastic)
Hendel voor framehouder
Slot
Steunbuis
Voorste hendel
Bouten
Bevestigingsbeugel, voor
T-schroef, lang
Schroef, lang
Voorste wielhouder
Beveiligingshuls
T-beveiliging
Fietshouder
Montagehandleiding
T-schroef, kort
Schroef, kort
Bevestigingsbeugel, achter
Achterste hendel
Achterste
bevestigingsplaat
Achterste wielhouder
Bout
Moer

1
1
1
2
1
1
1
2
3
2
2
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1
1
1
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1

23

1

2

1

1a

12 12

10 10

19

20

1

23

1

2

2a

2b

2
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4a

1 1

2

3

4b

1
2

3a 1

2

3b 1

2

4

3
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(3,15”)
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8

1
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3
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(3,5”)
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Atención:
Antes de su carga deberían retirarse los 
asientos para niños, los elementos sueltos 
como botellas, mochilas laterales, etc.. No 
cubrir las bicicletas por medio de lonas o 
fundas protectoras o similares.

Pozor:
Pred naložením by se mela odstranit detská 
sedadla, volné díly jako láhve na nápoje, 
sedlové brašny atd.  Kola neprikrývejte mj. 
blánami ci ochrannými potahy.
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USA / Canada
Safety notes

Attention:
Check fastenings and load security after
driving for a short period, re-tighten as
necessary and re-check at appropriate
intervals.

The permissible roof load of vehicle must not
be exceeded (refer to vehicle manual).
The roof load consists of the collective weight
of roof bar set, bicycle holder and bicycles to
be transported.

Weight of bicycle holder    3,2   kg.(7 LBS)

The vehicles clearance, handling/braking
characteristics and side wind sensitivity will
be affected when transporting goods on the
roof. Please keep this in mind when driving.
In the interests of safety, the
recommended speed of 130 km/h (81 MPH)
should not be exceeded.
Always obey posted speed limits.

To save fuel, remove bicycle holder and roof
bar set when not in use.

For safety and security, always keep locking
devices locked.

Always remove the roof bar set prior to
entering a mechanical car wash.

Attention: 
The vehicle height is altered with the fitting of
roof bar set, bicycle holder and bicycles. This
must be noted when driving over bridges,
underpasses, etc. and when entering
garages.

Not following these instructions and
warnings can put your safety at risk.

Care instructions

The bicycle holder must be kept clean and
well maintained at all times. Dirt and salt are
to be removed regularly particularly in the
winter time.

Record your key number here to facilitate its
replacement in event of loss:

Number:                                            .

Repair or replacement of parts must be 
carried out by a trained technician.

It is recommended that you use original 
spare parts obtained from your  VW 
partner.

Warning:
Remove child seats and loose items such as 
drinking bottles, saddlebags, etc. before 
loading. Do not cover wheels with tarpaulin or 
protective covers or similar.
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